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State RAI Coordinators 
State Name Email 
AK Angela Rick angela.rick@alaska.gov 

AL Gwen Davis Gwen.davis@adph.state.al.us 
AR Cecilia Vinson Cecilia.vinson@arkansas.gov 
AR Twyla Moore Twyla.moore@arkansas.gov 
AZ Sylvia Turner Sylvia.turner@azdhs.gov 

CA Susana Belda Susana.Belda@cdph.ca.gov 
CO Phyllis Brighton Phyllis.brighton@dphe.state.co.us 
CT Karen Gworek Karen.gworek@ct.gov 
CT Lori Griffin (back-up) Lori.griffin@ct.gov 
DC Mary Sklencar mary.sklencar@dc.gov 

DC Sharon Mills sharon.mills@dc.gov 

DC Sharon Lewis sharon.lewis@dc.gov 

DE Kim Reed Kim.reed@state.de.us 
FL 
 

Donna Cheatham 
 

Donna.Cheatham@ahca.myflorida.com 
mds_help@ahca.myflorida.com  

GA Lena Bain lebain@dch.ga.gov.  
HI Veronica Mitchell Veronica.Mitchell@doh.hawaii.gov 
IA Susan Odell Susan.odell@dia.iowa.gov 
ID Loretta Todd toddl@dhw.idaho.gov 
IL Cindy Colwell Cindy.Colwell@illinois.gov 
IL Jennifer Kempiners (back-up) Jennifer.kempiners@illinois.gov 
IN Barbara Wheeler bwheeler@isdh.in.gov 
KS Vera VanBruggen Vera.vanbruggen@aging.ks.gov 
KY Dana Thompson DanaJ.Thompson@ky.gov  
LA Sandra Brown Sandra.Brown@la.gov 
MA Pamela Melideo Pamela.melideo@state.ma.us 
MD Vacant  
ME Kathleen Tappan Kathleen.tappan@maine.gov 
ME Suzanne Pinette Suzanne.pinette@maine.gov 

MI Haideh Najafi najafih@michigan.gov 
MN Nadine Olness Health.mds@state.mn.us 

MO Joan Brundick Joan.brundick@health.mo.gov 
MO Hellen Adrian (Back-up) Hellen.adrian@health.mo.gov 
MS Lynn Cox Lynn.cox@msdh.state.ms.us 
MT Jennifer McCants  Jmccants@Mt.gov 
MT Jill Caldwell  JCaldwell@mt.gov 
MT Stephanie Councill (Back-up) scouncill@mt.gov 
NC Cindy Deporter Cindy.deporter@dhhs.nc.gov 
NC Mary Maas Mary.maas@dhhs.nc.gov 
ND Joan Coleman jdcolema@nd.gov 
NE Daniel Taylor Daniel.taylor@nebraska.gov 
NH Corinne Collins-Spiller corinne.collins-spiller@dhhs.state.nh.us 

NJ Kareen Villano Kareen.villano@doh.state.nj.us 
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State RAI Coordinators (continued) 
State Name Email 
NJ Cynthia Dunn (Back-up) Cynthia.dunn@doh.state.nj.us 
NM Doris Roth Doris.roth@state.nm.us 
NV Linda Morton lmorton@health.nv.gov 
NY Kathleen Minucci Mds3@health.state.ny.us 
OH Patsy Strouse Patsy.strouse@odh.ohio.gov 
OK Carla Petty Carlap@health.ok.gov 
OK Nancy Atkinson (Back-up) Nancyh@health.ok.gov 
OR Mary Borts Mary.b.borts@state.or.us 
PA Kiera Sanderson kiesanders@pa.gov 

QA-MDS@pa.gov 
PR Lourdes Cruz lcruz@salud.gov.pr 
RI Madeline Vincent Madeline.vincent@health.ri.gov 
SC Agatha Cato (back-up) catoam@dhec.sc.gov 
SC Margaret Rummell rummelm@dhec.sc.gov 
SD Adeina Zeigler Adeina.zeigler@state.sd.us 
TN Terry Crump Terry.Crump@tn.gov 

TX Cheryl Shiffer Cheryl.shiffer@dads.state.tx.us 
UT Gayle Monks gmonks@utah.gov 
VA Priscilla Bullard Priscilla.bullard@vdh.virginia.gov 
VT Marianne Culihan Marianne.Culihan@state.vt.us 
WA Sandy Kerrigan KerriSS@dshs.wa.gov 
WI Margaret Katz Margaret.katz@wisconsin.gov 
WV Beverly Hissom Beverly.J.Hissom@wv.gov 
WY Linda Brown Linda.Brown@wyo.gov 

MDS Automation Coordinators 
State Name Email 
AK Karen Walsh karen.walsh@alaska.gov 

AL Mark McDowell Mark.mcdowell@adph.state.al.us 
AR Abbie Palmer Abbie.palmer@arkansas.gov 
AR Debra Tyler Debra.tyler@arkansas.gov 
AZ Sandy Enkey Sandy.enkey@azdhs.gov 
CA Roberto Toffoletti Roberto.toffoletti@cdph.ca.gov 
CA LoriAnn Sasano Loriann.sasano@cdph.ca.gov 

CA Luis Garcia-Martinez luis.Garcia-martinez@cdph.ca.gov  
CO Phyllis Brighton Phyllis.Brighton@dphe.state.co.us 
CT Eugene Madlon Eugene.madlon@ct.gov 
DC Jeffrey Butler jeffrey.butler@dc.gov 

DE David Allen Dhss_mds_oasis@state.de.us  
FL Teri Koch kocht@ahca.myflorida.com 
GA Kenni Sue Keller kskeller@dch.ga.gov.   
HI Vacant  
IA Tim Kufner MDSCoordinatorIA@telligen.org 

ID Jan Courtney janc@mslc.com 
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MDS Automation Coordinators (continued) 
State Name Email 
IL Jonna Gouchenouer Jonna.gouchenouer@illinois.gov 
IN James L. Hayes jhayes@isdh.in.gov 
KS Kristy Burns kristy@mslc.com 
KY Rhonda Littleton-Roe Rhonda.littleton@ky.gov 
LA Cathy Brunson Cathy.Brunson@la.gov 

MA Andrew Sinatra Andrew.sinatra@state.ma.us  
MD Wilson Banga wilson.banga@maryland.gov 
ME Susan Cloutier Susan.cloutier@maine.gov 
ME Karen Mauney (Back-up) Karen.mauney@maine.gov 

MI Sheila M. Bonam bonams@michigan.gov 
MN Brenda Boike-Meyers Brenda.boike-meyers@state.mn.us 
MO Denise Mueller Denise.mueller@health.mo.gov 
MS Faye McGilvery Faye.mcgilvery@msdh.state.ms.us 
MT Jennifer McCants  Jmccants@Mt.gov 
MT Jill Caldwell  JCaldwell@mt.gov 
NC Sandra McLamb Sandra.mclamb@dhhs.nc.gov 
ND Todd Friesz toddfriesz@nd.gov 
NE Joette Novak Joette.novak@nebraska.gov 
NH Frank Beck fbeck@dhhs.state.nh.us 
NJ Pam Gendlek Pamela.gendlek@doh.state.nj.us 
NM Palden Digkhang Palden.digkhang1@state.nm.us 
NV Mike L. Guzzetta mguzzetta@health.nv.gov 
NY John Huffaker Mds3@health.state.ny.us 
OH Keith Weaver Keith.weaver@odh.ohio.gov 
OK Bob Bischoff Robertb@health.ok.gov 
OR Sheryl Luper Sheryl.L.Luper@state.or.us 
PA Ruth Anne Barnard rbarnard@pa.gov 
PR Juan Rivera jrivera@salud.gov.pr 
RI William Finocchiaro William.finocchiaro@health.ri.gov 
SC Margaret Rummell rummelm@dhec.sc.gov 
SD Doug Knutson Doug.knutson@state.sd.us 
TN Don Morgan Don.morgan@tn.gov 
TX Cheryl Shiffer Cheryl.shiffer@dads.state.tx.us 
UT Tracy Freeman tfreeman@utah.gov 
VA Sandy Lee Sandy.lee@vdh.virginia.gov 
VT Tammy Wehmeyer Tammy.Wehmeyer@state.vt.us 
WA Judy Bennett BenneJ@dshs.wa.gov 
WI Chris Benesh Chris.benesh@dhs.wisconsin.gov 
WV Brad Thompson Brad.s.thompson@wv.gov 

WV Joseph Young (back up) Joseph.B.Young@wv.gov  
WY Tammy Schmitt tammy.schmitt@wyo.gov 
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Regional Office Contacts 
State/Region Name Email 

I Boston Sharon Roberson (CMS/NC) Sharon.Roberson@cms.hhs.gov 

I  Boston Mona Liblanc (CMS/CQISCO) Mona.Liblanc@CMS.hhs.gov 

II  NY Norma J. Birkett (CMS/NC) Norma.Birkett@cms.hhs.gov 

III  Philadelphia Angela Williams (CMS/NC) Angela.Williams@cms.hhs.gov 

IV  Atlanta Jill Jones (CMS/SC) Jill.Jones@cms.hhs.gov 

IV  Atlanta Sheri Atchley (CMS/CQISO) Sheri.Atchley@CMS.hhs.gov 

V  Chicago Christine Vause (CMS/SC) Christine.Vause@CMS.hhs.gov 

VI  Dallas CDR LaQuitha Mohair  Laquitha.Mohair@CMS.hhs.gov 

VI  Dallas Mr. Richard Steubinger  Richard.Steubinger@cms.hhs.gov 

VII Kansas City Kathleen Pozek (CMS/MC) Kathleen.Pozek@cms.hhs.gov 

VII Kansas City Mary Woltje (CMS/CQISCO) Mary.Woltje@cms.hhs.gov 

VIII Denver Dorothy M. Brinkmeyer (CMS/CQISCO) Dorothy.Brinkmeyer@cms.hhs.gov 

IX San Francisco Victoria Vachon (CMS/WC) Victoria.Vachon@cms.hhs.gov 

X Seattle Linda Harris (CMS/QCISO) Linda.Harris@cms.hhs.gov  

RAI Coordinator Panel Members 
The RAI Panel is a group of selected experienced RAI Coordinators who answer MDS 

questions for other RAI Coordinators and for CMS.  Providers, consultants and industry 
associations who have MDS questions should always first contact their state RAI Coordinator 
who will then forward questions to the RAI Panel if they need assistance in answering an MDS 
question . The RAI Panel will be in frequent contact with CMS for consultation and clarification 
and will be sending the questions and answers to CMS on a monthly basis which will then be 

forwarded to all RAI Coordinators by CMS. 

State/Region Name Email 
IA Susan Odell Susan.odell@dia.iowa.gov 
NC Cindy Deporter cindy.deporter@dhhs.nc.gov 

NC Mary Maas mary.maas@dhhs.nc.gov 

NE Daniel Taylor Daniel.taylor@nebraska.gov 
OH Patsy Strouse Patsy.strouse@odh.ohio.gov 

SC Margaret Rummell rummelm@dhec.sc.gov 

TX Cheryl Shiffer cheryl.shiffer@dads.state.tx.us 

VA Priscilla Bullard Priscilla.bullard@vdh.virginia.gov  
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